
Republic of the Philippines 
MUNICIPALITY OF KAPALONG 
Province of Davao del Norte 

 o0o  

INVITATION TO BID 

SUPPLY AND DELIVERY One (1) Unit  Brand New 6 Wheeler Boom Truck 

Complete Build Up ( CBU Unit) 
1. The Local Government Unit of Kapalong, through the General Fund 2022 intends to apply 

the sum of Ten Million Pesos  Only  (P 10,000,000.00) being the ABC to payments under the 
contract for Supply and Delivery of  One (1) unit Brand New 6 Wheeler Boom Truck Complete 
Build Up ( CBU Unit)  .  Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at 
bid opening. 

 
2. The Local Government Unit of Kapalong now invites bids for the above Procurement 

Project.   Delivery of the Goods is required by 180 calendar days.  Bidders should have 
completed, within Five (5) years from the date of submission and receipt of bids, a contract 
similar to the Project.  The description of an eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding 
Documents, particularly, in Section II (Instructions to Bidders). 
 

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non-
discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and 
Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184. 
 
a. Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, partnerships, or 

organizations with at least sixty percent (60%) interest or outstanding capital stock 
belonging to citizens of the Philippines, and to citizens or organizations of a country the 
laws or regulations of which grant similar rights or privileges to Filipino citizens, 
pursuant to RA No. 5183.  

 
4. Prospective Bidders may obtain further information from Local Government Unit of 

Kapalong and inspect the Bidding Documents at the address given below during 8:00 AM 
to 5:00 PM. 
 

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders on March  30, 
2022 from the given address and website(s) below  and upon payment of the applicable fee 
for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the 
amount of Ten thousand Pesos Only (P 10,000.00).  
 

6. The Local Government Unit of Kapalong  will hold a Pre-Bid Conference1 on April 11, 2022 
at 10:00 AM at Supply Office, which shall be open to prospective bidders.   
  

7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat through (i) manual submission at the 
office address indicated below,  on or before April 26, 2022 at 10:00 AM. Late bids shall not 
be accepted. 

   
8. All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in the 

amount stated in ITB Clause 14.  
 

9. Bid opening shall be on April 26, 2022 at 10:00 AM at the given address below  Bids will be 
opened in the presence of the bidders’ representatives who choose to attend the activity.   
 
 

                                                 
1 May be deleted in case the ABC is less than One Million Pesos (PhP1,000,000) where the Procuring Entity may not hold a Pre-

Bid Conference.  



10. Interested Bidders shall submit Letter of Intent (LOI) and notarized authorization as 
representative from the proprietor/Company to attend the Pre-Bid Conference and Bid 
Opening  
 

11. The Local Government Unit of Kapalong reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare 
a failure of bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract award in 
accordance with Sections 35.6 and 41 of  the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184, without 
thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders. 
 

12. For further information, please refer to: 
 

MARY ELIZABETH L. EXALA 
BAC OFFICE 
Quezon Street, LGU Compound, Maniki, Kapalong, Davao del Norte 
dadangmay@ yahoo.com  
09176848162 
www.kapalong.gov.ph 
 

13. You may visit the following websites: 
 
For  downloading of  Bidding Documents: www.philgeps.gov.ph   
 
 
 

 

      (SGD.)  MARY ELIZABETH  L. EXALA 
BAC Chairperson or Authorized Representative 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.philgeps.gov.ph/


Republic of the Philippines 

Municipality of Kapalong 

Davao Province 

        

Reference:   One (1) unit Brand New 6 Wheeler Boom Truck Complete Build Up ( CBU Unit)  
                

        

Item Qty Unit Article/Description Approved Unit Total Remarks of 

       Budget of Price Price delivery of 

        Contract     articles 

1 1 unit BRAND NEW 6 WHEELER BOOM TRUCK        10,000,000.00        

      COMPLETE BUILD UP ( CBU UNIT)         

      Specifications:         

      
A. Engine  - 4-6 Cylinders Diesel engine, turbochraged 

      

      
                      with intercooler Common Rail injection system 

      

      B. Engine Output Power:  210HP to 240 HP         

      C. Emmission Standard: Euro 4- 5         

      D. Transmission : 6 Speed manual, 1 Speed  Reverse       

      
E. Brake System : Full air Brake with ABS and Exhaust Brake  

      

                                       Automatic Slack Adjuster       

      
F. Superstructure: Boom Crane with 3.2 tons , 30-40 ft. Boom Reach 

    

       2 meters Insulated Basket with 1500V rating,     

      
           Fiberglass  and 2 men basket capacity 

      

      G. Gross Vehicle Weight:  10-12 Tons         

      H. Tires & Rims:  9.00R20, 8- 10 studs         

      I. Tracking System: Plant Installed GPS       

      
J. Features : Tamper Proof Speed Limit Setting   

      

                      Power Window Cruise Control;         

      
                       Air Suspended driver seal, Aircon Cab 

      

      K. with LGU Logo and Marking         

      L. with LTO Registration and GSIS Comprehensive Insurance       

      R. Warranty Period of 1 year or 100,000 KMS Whichever comes first       

           first         

                

      Terms and Condition:         

      1. The Equipment & Engine must be of the same Manufacturer       

      
2. Supplier must be an Exclusive Distributor of the Equipment brand being offer 

    

      3. Sub-dealership is not allowed         

      4. Supplier must be in existence for atleast 20 years in the indusrty     

      
5. Supplier must have atleast 5 years in carrying the Brand being offered 

    

      
6. Supplier must have its own Service Center in Davao Region 

    

      7. Appointing of Sub-service Center is not allowed       

      
8. Supplier must have LTO Certification of Accreditation as Vehicle Dealer 

    

      
9. Philippine Supplier must be an ISO-Quality Management System Certified. 

    

      
10. Delivery  Period  180 calendar days upon the receipt of Purchase order 

    

      
11. Suppliers must have availability of Spare Parts Inventory within Davao Region 

  

      12. One (1) year Prevention Maintenance Service  (including Filters, Oil & Lubricants and Labor 

                



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

      Total Approved Budget for the Contract 10,000,000,00       

 
__________________________________ _____________________________  
Name of Establishment Signature of Bidders or his duly  

    Authorized Representative   

 

1 


